

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 10, 2011

No. 10-7073; 10-7078

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

MARY KATE BREEDEN,

Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

Rachel Goldberg
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Room N2716
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5555

March 21, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS.....	vii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
THE DEPARTMENT’S REGULATION AT 29 C.F.R. 825.220(C), WHICH PROHIBITS RETALIATION AGAINST AN EMPLOYEE FOR EXERCISING HER FMLA RIGHTS AND PROVIDES FOR A MIXED- MOTIVE THEORY OF LIABILITY, IS ENTITLED TO CONTROLLING DEFERENCE UNDER <i>CHEVRON</i>	4
A. Section 825.220(c) Reasonably Interprets the Statute to Prohibit Retaliation Against an Employee for Exercising Her FMLA Rights.....	10
B. Section 825.220(c) Reasonably Provides for Retaliation Claims Based on a Mixed-Motive Analysis.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	23
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>American Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. S.E.C.</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	2,15-16
<i>Bigelow v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 217 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Bryant v. Dollar General Corp.</i> , 538 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 2008).....	11,13,17
* <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	8-9,14
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	15
<i>Colburn v. Parker Hannifin</i> , 429 F.3d 325 (1st Cir. 2005).....	11,13
<i>Conoshenti v. Public Serv. Elec. & Gas Co.</i> , 364 F.3d 135 (3d Cir. 2004).....	11,13
<i>Dotson v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 558 F.3d 284 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 201 (2009).....	11
<i>Environmenal Deg. Fund v. E.P.A.</i> , 82 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	16
* <i>Ford v. Mabus</i> , 629 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	18-20
<i>Forman v. Small</i> , 271 F.3d 285 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	11

*Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk

Cases -- continued

Gibson v. City of Louisville,
336 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 15

Goelzer v. Sheboygan County,
604 F.3d 987 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 17

**Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.*,
--- U.S. ---, 129 S. Ct. 2343 (2009)..... 1,5,6,21

**Hodgens v. General Dynamics Corp.*,
144 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 1998)..... 13-14

**Hunter v. Valley View Local Schs.*,
579 F.3d 688 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 16-17

Lewis v. Sch. Dist. #70,
523 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 15

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,
551 U.S. 158 (2007)..... 16

Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States,
131 S. Ct. 704 (2011)..... 10

McGill v. Munoz,
203 F.3d 843 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 4

Menkes v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.,
--- F.3d ---, No. 09-5372, 2011 WL 781086
(D.C. Cir. Mar. 8, 2011)..... 9

Office of Workers' Comp. Programs v. Greenwich Collieries,
512 U.S. 267 (1994)..... 21

**NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.*,
462 U.S. 393 (1983), overruled on other grounds by
Office of Workers' Comp. Programs v.
Greenwich Collieries, 512 U.S. 267 (1994)..... 21

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,
490 U.S. 229 (1989)..... 6

Rasic v. City of Northlake,
No. 08-C-104, 2010 WL 3365918
(N.D. Ill. Aug. 24, 2010)..... 17-18

Cases -- continued

<i>Rasic v. City of Northlake</i> , No. 08-C-104, 2009 WL 3150428 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 25, 2009).....	17-18
<i>Richardson v. Monitronics Int'l, Inc.</i> , 434 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2005).....	13,15
<i>Roseboro v. Billington</i> , 606 F. Supp.2d 104 (D.D.C. 2009).....	14
<i>Schaaf v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 602 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Serafinn v. Local 722, Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 597 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Serwatka v. Rockwell Automation, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 957 (7th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Smith v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 602 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Throneberry v. McGehee Desha County Hosp.</i> , 403 F.3d 972 (8th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	9-10
<i>Wilson v. Noble Drilling Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 10-20129, 2010 WL 5298018 (5th Cir. Dec. 23, 2010).....	18
<i>Wisbey v. City of Lincoln</i> , 612 F.3d 667 (8th Cir. 2010).....	18

Statutes:

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i> ,	
29 U.S.C. 623(a)(1).....	5
29 U.S.C. 633a(a).....	18
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	17

Statutes - continued

Family & Medical Leave Act, 29 U.S.C. 2601 <i>et seq.</i>	
29 U.S.C. 2601(a)(4).....	10
29 U.S.C. 2601(b)(2).....	10
29 U.S.C. 2612(a).....	11
29 U.S.C. 2614(a).....	11
29 U.S.C. 2615(a)(1).....	2-3,7-8,10,12-14,15,19-20
29 U.S.C. 2615(a)(2).....	7,12-14,19
29 U.S.C. 2615(b).....	7,13,19
29 U.S.C. 2616(a).....	3
29 U.S.C. 2617(b).....	3
29 U.S.C. 2617(d).....	3
29 U.S.C. 2654.....	3,9,12
Labor Management Reporting & Disclosure Act of 1959, 29 U.S.C. 401 <i>et seq.</i>	17
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i>	21
Title VII, Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i> ,	
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(m).....	17
Regulations:	
29 C.F.R. 825.220(c).....	2-4,7-10,12-17,21-22
29 C.F.R. 825.220(c) (2007), <i>amended by</i> 29 C.F.R. 825.220(c) (2008).....	8
Miscellaneous:	
73 Fed. Reg. 67,934 (Nov. 17, 2008).....	8,13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 29(a).....	4
